
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing Panel 
Councillors Allen, Barnard and C Thompson 
Thursday 8 February 2024, 10.00 am - 12.30 pm 
Council Chamber - Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 
1JD 

 

 
Agenda 

All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  
which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Election of Chair   

 To elect a Chair for the meeting  
 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting. 

 

 
3.  The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels 3 - 6 
 
4.  Application for New Premises Licence in respect of Bracknell Local 

Store, 1B Ralphs Ride, Bracknell, RG12 9EE  
7 - 92 

 Appendix 1 - application Pages 11 - 29 
Appendix 2 – floor plan Page 31 
Appendix 3 – DPS details Pages 33 - 35 
Appendix 4 - representations Pages 37 - 89 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie
[...]
e, and  

• The promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to consider a 
notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention objective. 

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – Consequences where a party does note attend, or is not represented at a 

hearing 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a hearing, the 
Authority may: 

 

3

Agenda Item 3



 -2- 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing to 
a specified date, or 

 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

 
(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority shall 

consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made by that party. 
 

(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, forthwith, notify 
the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4



 -3- 

INFORMATION AND THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS  
OF THE BRACKNELL FOREST LICENSING PANEL 

 
The following document provides information and outlines the procedure taken for hearings 
by the Licensing Panel, when considering applications. 
 
1. REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING 
 
1.1 The applicant will normally be required to attend the meeting in person. They will be entitled to 

be represented by a solicitor or counsel or by any other individual provided that the name of 
any such person is given to the relevant Licensing Officer 48 hours in advance of the hearing. 

 
1.2 Written notification of the intended proceedings will be given to the applicant not less than ten 

clear working days before t
[...]
r information is required from the applicant or licence holder or 
any officer, this will be sought by the clerk. 

 
2.2 The decision of the Panel shall be notified to the applicant and her/his representative (if any) 

within two working days following the meeting. In most cases, a verbal decision will be given 
on the day of the hearing. 

 
3. ROLES OF THOSE AT THE HEARING 
 
3.1 The Public Protection Partnership representative is present at the hearing to present the 

professional officer’s case for refusal, suspension or revocation of licences.  They are also 
present to challenge points put forward by the applicant. 

 
3.2 Members of the Panel are present to consider and determine an application or to consider if a 

licence should be suspended or revoked.  In doing so, they will follow the above procedure. 
 
3.3 The representative from Legal Services is present to provide legal and procedural advice to 

the members of the Panel and to assist in the clarification of any issues which might arise. 
 
3.4 The representative from Democratic Services is present to provide procedural advice to 

members of the Panel and to record the decision. 
 

 
 

6



LICENSING PANEL 
8 FEBRUARY 2024 

  
LICENSING ACT 2003 

BRACKNELL LOCAL STORE, 1B RALPHS RIDE, BRACKNELL, RG12 9EE 
APPLICATION FOR NEW PREMSES LICENCE 

(Officer: RILEY TIMNEY – LICENSING OFFICER) 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To set out the background information pertaining to this Licensing Application. 

 
2. Recommendation to Licensing Panel 

 
2.1. Options available to Members are to:- 

 
a) Grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions as 

are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application 
and to decide whether to modify any of those conditions to such extent as 
is considered appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
subject to any mandatory condition. 

b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Designated Premises 
Supervisor. 

c) Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates. 

d) Reject the application for a premises licence. 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the end 
of the hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to speak. 
Members must give full reasons for their decision. 

3. Introduction and Background 
 
3.1. On 04 December 2023 an application was received from Manpreet Singh Kapoor 

acting as an agent on half of Diljeet Singh for a new premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003, in respect to Bracknell Local Store, 1b Ralphs Ride, Bracknell, 
RG12 9EE. 

3.2. The application was validated on 04 December 2023, with the consultation period 
starting on 05 December 2023 and ending on the 02 January 2024.  

3.3. Responsible Authorities were notified on the 05 December 2023 as per the 
requirements of the Act.  

3.4. The application for a premises licence was deemed to be invalid when the applicant 
advertised the application using an incorrect reference number. There is no legal 
requirement that the reference number be advertised by law (regulation 26), however 
the Licensing Authority determined that where one has been included, the correct 
reference number should be advertised. 

3.5. Following this, the application’s consultation period was put on hold. The consultation 
was then consequently restarted, with agreement of the applicant’s agent, and the 
consultation period date of this application was 20 December 2023 until 16 January 
2024. Responsible Authorities were notified of the restarting of the Consultation 
Period on the 20 December 2023. The Blue Notice was displayed at the premises and 
the application was advertised in a local newspaper on 03 January 2024. Neighbour 
Notification letters were given as per the Licensing Policy of Bracknell Forest Council. 

7

Agenda Item 4



3.6. Members of the Licensing Panel are asked to determine the application as the 
Licensing Authority has received representations stating that granting this application 
would undermine the four licensing objectives.  

3.7. The Licensing Authority may only consider aspects relevant to the application that 
have been raised in these representations. 

3.8. Members of the Licensing Panel are requested to determine the application having 
regard to the operating schedule, representations received, the Council’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy, revised Section 182 guidance and the four licensing objectives. 

3.9. An authorisation is required in respect of any premises where it is intended to conduct 
one or more of the licensable activities, these being: 

a) Sale of alcohol 
b) Supply of alcohol (in respect of a club) 
c) Regulated Entertainment 
d) Provision of Late Night Refreshment. 

An authorisation is either, a premises licence, a club premises certificate, or a Temporary 
Event Notice. 

3.10. Licence holders are required, when offering any licensable activity, to ensure 
that they promote the licensing objectives at all times. The operating schedule of the 
application contains detail of all the activities applied for and the control measures that 
the applicant will have in place in order to promote these objectives. Such measures 
will, where appropriate be converted into enforceable conditions on any licence 
issued.  
 
The four licensing objectives are: 
 

a) Prevention of crime and disorder 
b) Prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public Safety 
d) Protection of children from harm 

No licensing Objective carries any more weight than any other and these are the only 
factors in which licensing can have regard in determining an application. 

3.11.  Where representations have been received from a responsible authority or any 
other person, and the concerns have not been resolved through mediation between 
all parties, the Licensing Act 2003 requires that these applications should be 
determined by the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Committee. The Licensing Act 2003 
allows for applications such as this one to be delegated to a Sub-Committee. In 
accordance with those rules, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s 
Constitution states that the Licensing Sub-Committee has responsibility for dealing 
with this application. 
 

4. Summary of Application sought 
 
4.1. The Licensing Authority received an application on 04 December 2023 from Manpreet 

Singh Kapoor of Personal Licence Courses UK acting as an agent on behalf of Diljeet 
Singh. The applicant seeks a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, in 
relation to Bracknell Local Store, 1b Ralphs Ride, Bracknell, RG12 9EE. This 
application has been recorded as application number 23398 dated 04 December 
2023. A copy of the application is attached as APPENDIX 1 and a Plan of the premises 
as APPENDIX 2. The details of the DPS (Designated Premises Supervisor) are 
attached as APPENDIX 3.  

 

8



4.2. The application seeks a premises licence to permit the following activities:-  
 
 Supply of Alcohol:  

Monday to Sunday 08:00hrs – 23:00hrs – for consumption Off the premises only. 

 

5. Background information 
 
5.1. An application for the grant of a premises licence was received by the Licensing 

Authority on 4th October 2023, for the premises of ‘Bracknell Local Store, 1b Ralphs 
Ride, Bracknell, RG12 9EE. This application was stored on the licensing database 
under reference 22784. This application was withdrawn by the applicant on 9th 
October 2023. 

5.2. An application for the grant of a premises licence was received by the Licensing 
Authority on 16th October 2023, for the premises of ‘Bracknell Local Store, 1b Ralphs 
Ride, Bracknell, RG12 9EE. This application was stored on the licensing database 
under reference 22890. This application was deemed invalid by the Licensing 
Authority due to a failure to advertise the application in accordance with The Licensing 
Act 2003 (Premises Licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 
Section 25 – Advertisement of applications. 

5.3. 1b Ralphs Ride is located as one of two retail units on the entrance to Ralphs Ride. 
The property comprises the main retail space, with a yard out the back. There is no 
immediate parking for the unit.  

5.4. The immediate area nearby is primarily a residential area, however there is another 
retail premises next door to 1b Ralphs Ride.  

5.5. The premises next door (1a Ralphs Ride) is a licensed premises, authorised for the 
sale of alcohol for consumption off the premise between the hours of 0800 hours until 
2300 hours Monday – Saturday, and 1000 hours until 2230 hours on Sunday.  

5.6. The applicant has offered additional conditions in support of their application, in 
relation to the four licensing objective, and if the premises licence is granted, will form 
part of the operating schedule. 

 
6. Consultation 

 
6.1. The 28 day consultation period ran from 20 December 2023 until 16 January 2024.  

Responsible Authorities were advised by email on 20 December 2023. The application 
was advertised, in accordance with the regulations, with the required blue notices 
being placed at the premises and checked by an officer from the Public Protection 
Partnership and an advert was placed in the Bracknell News on 03 January 2024. 

6.2. A total of 46 representations were received from members of the public, who objected 
to the application. 4 of these representations did not meet the criteria set out in the 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. The 42 valid 
representations received from members of the public are attached as APPENDIX 4. 

 
7. Responses Received 

 
Fire Authority – NO OBJECTION  
The Chief Officer of Police (Thames Valley) – NO OBJECTION  
Environmental Health – NO OBJECTION 
The Local Enforcement Agency for the Health and Safety at work etc. Act 1974 – NO 
RESPONSE 
Trading Standards – NO OBJECTION 
Children’s Safeguarding Board – NO OBJECTION 

9



Public Health – NO RESPONSE 
Home Office Immigration – NO RESPONSE 
Planning – NO RESPONSE 
The Licensing Authority – NO RESPONSE 
 

8. Summary of Relevant Representations 
 
8.1. A total of forty-six (46) representations were received from members of the public, 

who objected to the application. 4 of these representations did not meet the criteria 
set out in the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
Forty-two (42) valid representations were received from members of the public, who 
objected to the application, believing that the granting of the new premises licence 
would undermine the Licensing Objectives; Prevention of crime and disorder, 
Prevention of public nuisance, Public Safety and the Protection of children from harm. 
 

9. Options 
 
9.1. The Home Office’s Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003 (December 2023) must be taken into account when determining this Application.  
9.2. Members are asked to consider, after taking the representations both oral and written 

into account, and having due regard to the licensing objectives, whether the 
application for the Premises Licence should be granted or rejected. Members will need 
to give reasons for their decision.  

9.3. If Members are minded to approve the application they need to consider any additional 
conditions, other than those contained in the operating schedule, and any relevant 
mandatory conditions in ss19—21 of the Licensing Act 2003. Modification of 
conditions includes adding, omitting or altering a condition.  

9.4. If Members are minded including any conditions they will need to provide their reasons 
for doing so in the decision notice. 

Background Papers: Relevant Legislation 
(1)  The Licensing Act 2003 
(2) Appropriate Regulations including but not limited to The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises 

licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005, The Licensing Act 2003 
(Heari
[...]
only give details for the days 
of the week when you intend the premises 
to be used for the activity.

Appendix 1 - application

19



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 08:00 End 23:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

None

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

None

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)

Appendix 1 - application

20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

1. Strict implementation of challenge 25 policy  
2. CCTV to be installed and 31 days recoding system  
3. All staff to be trained in responsible alcohol retailing 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. A digital CCTV system shall be installed incorporating recording and viewing facilities.  Any recording shall be retained 
and stored in a suitable and secure manner for a minimum of 31 days. 
 
2. The CCTV coverage shall include coverage of all public entrances and exits from the premises; the area directly in front of 
the entrance to the premises; the till area and all the areas where alcohol is stored and displayed. 
 
3. The CCTV system shall be installed to ensure the quality of the rec
[...]
21



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
3. To comply with all current, fire, health and safety laws  
4. CCTV working at all times  

d) The prevention of public nuisance

1. Notice displayed asking customers to leave quietly from premises also customers will be told in person to leave quietly 
and not to disturb the local neighborhood  
2. Strict policy in place to tell all staff not to serve alcohol to drunks at all  
3. Appropriate signage will be displayed, in prominent position informing customers they are being recorded on CCTV 
4. Bin to be placed outside the premises to any litter to be thrown.  
5. Premises licence holder will make sure the the area outside the premises is kept clean and any litter dropped will be 
picked up at end of day before close. 

e) The protection of children from harm

1. A challenge 25 policy will be in force, where any person looking under the age of 25 shall be asked to prove their age 
when attempting to purchase alcohol and signs to this effect will be displayed at the premises. Challenge 25 posters 
displayed where alcohol is sold.  
 
2. The only acceptable ID will be those with photographic identification documents, including passport, photo-card, driving 
license or proof of age card bearing the PASS hologram. 
 
3. An refusal book shall be kept at the premises and updated as and when required, and made available for inspection on 
request to an Licensing Officer, Police or other responsible authority. 
 
4. A sign stating “No proof of age – No sale” shall be displayed at the point of sale.

Section 19 of 21

NOTES ON DEMONSTRATING ENTITLEMENT TO WORK IN THE UK

Appendix 1 - application

22



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Entitlement to work/immigration status for individual applicants and applications from partnerships which are not 
limited liability partnerships:  
A licence may not be held by an individual or an individual
[...]
domestic disputes, which could contribute to a rise in crime in the area.

• With the shop located next to a busy roundabout there’s potential for traffic
congestion, illegal parking, and accidents.

• Customers coming and going, especially during early morning or late-night
hours, might cause noise disturbances to the nearby residents.

• Increased footfall can lead to more litter, especially if customers discard
packaging or bottles nearby.

• With a shop selling alcohol in a residential area, children might be exposed to
people consuming alcohol in public areas, witness alcohol-related
disturbances and inappropriate interactions with intoxicated individuals.

Name:

Address:

u_t
- -

___

Postcode K / ‘—

1

Appendix 4 - Representation(s) A

73



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 - Representation A

75



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Riley Timney

From: Licence All <Licence.All@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk>
Sent: 08 January 2024 14:03
To: Vikki Rigden; Riley Timney
Subject: FW: Application for New Premises Licence for: Bracknell Local Store, 1B Ralphs Ride, 

Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 9EE

This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments. 

From: 
Sent: 08 January 2024 14:02 
To: Licence All <Licence.All@Bracknell-Forest.gov.uk> 
Subject: Application for New Premises Licence for: Bracknell Local Store, 1B Ralphs Ride, Bracknell, Berkshire RG12 
9EE 

CAUTION: This is an EXTERNAL EMAIL. STOP. THINK before you CLICK links or OPEN attachments. 

Dear Vikki Rigden, 

I am writing to you to object to the application made by Diljeet Singh for a license to the Sale of Alcohol on 
the premises of Bracknell Local Store, 1B Ralphs Ride. As per last application my objections remain the 
same. 

I have lived for many years directly opposite the premises where the application for the licence has been 
made and I disapprove not only with the request to sell alcohol but especially the activity to sell alcohol 
will be Monday to Sunday 08:00 - 23:00. 

I make my representations to the denial of the licence under the following objectives: 

The prevention of crime and disorder: 

I have already stated that I live directly opposite the premises. There already exists a convenience store 
(Stop and Shop) that sells alcohol directly opposite my home, two pubs nearby, a 24 hours petrol station, 
off licence and Londis store all selling alcohol all less than 0.5 miles of my home. Granting Bracknell local 
store would mean I would have two premises adjacent to each other selling alcohol. 

Over the years I have endured numerous disorderly and criminal behaviour on my property from drunk 
people, so much that I've had to install security cameras to protect myself and my property.  
I've had drunk people knocking at my door in the early hours of the night screaming to be let in. Vandalism 
and theft of property. Empty bottles and cans of alcohol left on my property or shoved into my bushes. 
Drunk people standing outside my house arguing, fighting and being incredibly anti social at all times of 
day and night. 
Granting the sale of alcohol to Bracknell Local Store will increase this behaviour and draw in people from 
outside the immediate area particularly as the licence application is for Monday to Sunday from 08:00 - 
23:00. This is unacceptable. 

Appendix 4 - Representation B

77



2

I petitioned the council for 4 years for them to install additional parking restrictions outside my property 
because the number of passing custom to the existing store resulted in people parking on my drive and 
grass verge as there are no public parking facilities anywhere in the immediate area, or people park over 
the access to my drive. I have and still do suffer abuse from people that park on my property or over my 
drive when they I ask them to move. 
Granting the licence will result in the increase of people trespassing on my property so they can purchase 
from Bracknell Local Store. I do not want this. 
 
Public safety: 
 
The location of Bracknell Local Store will be situated almost on the roundabout junction of Ralphs 
Ride/Broad Lane. Junction is very busy with traffic and pedestrians crossing the road already risk harm 
crossing Ralphs Ride despite the nearest safe pedestrian crossing being further up the road on Broad Lane 
and is the only one. 
Granting a licence to sell alcohol would increase the footfall and risk to people crossing the roads to access 
the store especially if they are drunk already. 
Also, passing trade would increase the amount of vehicles parking on the pavement outside my house 
from the Ralphs Ride roundabout junction all the way along. This means pedestrians cannot walk along the 
pavement and are forced to walk on my property because a car is parked in their way. Pedestrians cannot 
safely cross the road as a parked car obstructs their view of the road and drivers from seeing pedestrians. 
 
The prevention of public nuisance: 
 
I have already highlighted my concerns of the increase of public nuisance granting the licence application 
would present, but I add there is a real risk of anti social behaviour increasing as the hours of sale are 
beyond reasonable to allow in a residential area, especially the likelihood that the customers would not all 
be from the immediate area but purposefully coming to the store to buy alcohol out of normal sales hours 
other licenced premises adhere to. 
This I fear could lead to people congregating outside the store and my house and potentially using my 
property grounds to relieve themselves in. Particularly at night when they may already be drunk. 
 
I request that the Licencing Team take into consideration my representations to object and do not grant a 
Sale of Alcohol licence to Bracknell Local Store/Diljeet Singh. 
 
The community does not need, nor desire another convenience store and certainly not one that intends to 
sell alcohol as applied for. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
 

 
[...]
petition with each other.

It is silly.

This means both stores are in competition with each other and could very well result in the

Stop n Shop being forced to close and then the local community is impacted because of the

wider range of non alcoholic products they sell which will not be sold by the off licence at lb

Ralph's Ride next door.

This is of major concern to me as I use Stop n Shop literally 5 days per week for non alcohol

items.

Please write and confirm acknowledgement of this objection. An email confirmation is

sufficient. Two previous submissions of this objection by email against the previous recent

licence application for the same address and applicant were not acknowledged.

Appendix 4 - Representations

86



Yours Sincerely,

Appendix 4 - Representations

87



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 - Representation E cont

89



Appendix 4 - Representations

90



Appendix 4 - Representations

91



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	1.	REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING
	3.	ROLES OF THOSE AT THE HEARING


	4 Application for New Premises Licence in respect of Bracknell Local Store, 1B Ralphs Ride, Bracknell, RG12 9EE
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Plan
	Appendix 3 DPS details
	Representation A Application 23398 Ralphs Ride Objections - 37_Redacted
	Representation A cont
	Representation B
	Representation C
	Representation D
	Representation E
	Representation E cont






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING PANEL 
8 FEBRUARY 2024 
10.00  - 10.50 AM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Allen, Barnard and C Thompson 
Also Present: 
Mr D Singh, Applicant 
Mr S Panchal, Agent  
Objector 
Riley Timney, Licensing Officer 
Simon Bull, Legal Advisor 
Lizzie Rich, Clerk 

1. Election of Chair  
RESOLVED that Councillor Allen be elected Chair for the meeting.  

2. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  
The procedure for hearings at Licensing Panels was noted by all parties.  

4. Application for New Premises Licence in respect of Bracknell Local Store, 1B 
Ralphs Ride, Bracknell, RG12 9EE  
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
  

• the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 
• the Applicant, 
• the Interested Parties; 

  
together with reference to the appropriate Licensing objectives, the Council’s own 
Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance. At the conclusion of the 
proceedings all participants present confirmed that they had been given the 
opportunity to say all they wished to say. 
  
The Panel noted that there had been no representations made by the Police, or any 
of the other Responsible Authorities. The Panel bore in mind the promotion of the 
four licensing objectives:  
  

•        the prevention of crime and disorder. 
•        public safety. 
•        the prevention of public nuisance. 
•        the protection of children from harm. 



 

 

  
The Panel decided that granting the licence would not have an adverse impact on the 
promotion of the four licensing objectives and agreed to grant the Licence. Licensing 
officers will send you a copy of the Licence in due course.  
  
Reasons  
  
In making their decision, the Panel took note of residents’ concerns about existing 
anti-social behaviour in the area. Objectors felt that this would increase as a result of 
a further licensed premises in the area, however the Panel agreed that pre-existing 
issues could not be associated with this premises which had not yet opened. The 
panel also noted that what might or could happen hypothetically was not a reason to 
refuse the licence.  Any issues that arise can be addressed by a review. The panel 
noted that the licence holder had set out proposals for robust, well thought-out 
training and challenge  arrangements to avoid under-age and inappropriate sales of 
alcohol. They would utilise Challenge 25 and they were planning extensive internal 
and external CCTV to capture anti-social behaviour associated with the premises. 
The Panel encouraged residents to raise issues of anti-social behaviour with the 
Police and noted that the Police had not submitted a representation to this 
application.  
  
The Panel recognised that while there were 42 valid representations received in 
respect of this application, 37 of which were completed on a pro-forma which listed 
hypothetical scenarios rather than any specific breaches of the licensing objectives.   
  
The Licensing Act 2003 includes the presumption that applications will be granted if 
the application meets the four Licensing Objectives. As this premises had not yet 
opened, there could be no evidence that an additional licensed premises in the area 
would increase the level of anti-social behaviour. It was noted that there were already 
several licensed premises in the area including an off-licence premises next door to 
this unit and several pubs, and panel members did not consider that an additional 
premises would lead to significantly increased footfall in the area. The council does 
not have a saturation policy and does not require one, as the concentration of 
licensed premises in Bracknell generally and in this area particularly is not as intense 
as a lot of areas of the country.  
  
The Panel also noted that the licensing regime contains a provision for seeking a 
review if there were breaches of the licence and the licensing objectives were not 
met, and that this mechanism rather than denying the granting of a new licence is the 
appropriate decision under the Licensing Act. Residents were encouraged to keep a 
record of events and report any instances of anti-social behaviour to the Police, or to 
contact Licensing officers should future issues arise with Bracknell Local Store in 
particular.  
  
Objecting residents also raised issues of parking in the area, however as this was a 
Planning or road traffic matter, the Panel could not take this into account when 
making their decision. Any issues with parking would be delt with by the police, traffic 
enforcement officers or traffic wardens under traffic regulations rather than the 
Licensing Act.  
  
In summary the Panel, while sympathetic to residents’ concerns, agreed that there 
was no evidence that a premise licence for Bracknell Local Store would necessarily 
exacerbate any existing anti-social behaviour in the area.   


